

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CSC HOLDINGS, LLC and CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
NEW YORK CITY CORPORATION, a Single Employer,**

Respondent,

-and-

**COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party

Case 02-CA-085811

Case 02-CA-090823

Case 29-CA-097013

Case 29-CA-097557

Case 29-CA-100175

Case 29-CA-110974

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

KAUFF MCGUIRE & MARGOLIS LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
Cablevision Systems New York City
Corporation, and CSC Holdings, LLC
Harlan J. Silverstein
Raymond G. McGuire
950 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-0702

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
Cablevision Systems New York City
Corporation, and CSC Holdings, LLC
Eugene Scalia
Jason C. Schwartz
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) by Promising and Implementing Company-Wide Wage and Benefits Improvements	1
A. The ALJ Did Not Discredit Hildenbrand and Questell.....	2
B. The Wage Improvement Plan Was Conceived and Announced Before Respondent Was Aware of Any Union Organizing by its Bronx Employees and Was Lawfully Made in Anticipation of Future Activity	4
C. The Totality of the Circumstances Establishes That the Wage Increases Were Conferred for Legitimate Business Reasons	7
D. The Benefits Improvements Were Made in Response to Employee Feedback	8
II. Respondent Did Not Improperly Solicit Grievances or Make Promises or Threats.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	10
<i>Hampton Inn NY-JFK Airport</i> , 348 NLRB 16 (2006)	5, 7
<i>Holly Farms Poultry Indus., Inc.</i> , 194 NLRB 952 (1972)	7
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 939 (2004)	4
<i>Re Aluminum Indus., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 939 (2004)	4
<i>Skyline Distrib. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 190 (2007)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1187 (2003)	9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	1, 10

Other Authorities

Daniel V. Johns, <i>Promises, Promises: Rethinking the NLRB’s Distinction Between Employer and Union Promises During Representation Campaigns</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Bus. & Emp. L. 433 (2008).....	5, 10
